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JP 2 使用上のご注意

お買い上げいただきありがとうござい
ます。
電気製品は安全のための注意事項を守
らないと、火災や人身事故になること
があります。
この取扱説明書をよくお読みのうえ、
製品を安全にお使いください。

使用上のご注意
使いかたを誤ると、発熱、発火、破裂
によりやけどや大けが、失明の原因に
なります。
また、誤飲などをさけるため、下記の
ことを必ずお守りください。
 ショート（短絡）させない
本製品にピンなどの金属を差し込
まない。

 指定の電源、電圧で使用する
誤った電圧で使用すると火災、や
けど、感電の原因となります。 
DC 100 Wまで。

 分解や改造をしない
 火の中に入れたり、電子レンジや
オーブンなどで加熱しない

 水・海水・牛乳・清涼飲料水・石鹸
水などの液体で濡らしたり、濡れた
まま使用しない
濡れたときは使用しないでくださ
い。

 火のそばや炎天下、ストーブの近く、
高温になった車の中など、高温の場
所で使用、保管しない 
また、布団、毛布、バック内など風
通しの悪い環境では使用しない

 本製品をハンマーなどでたたいたり、
重いものを載せたり、踏みつけたり、

落下させるなどの衝撃や力をあたえ
ない
火災、やけど、感電の原因になる
可能性があります。

 本製品と接続機器の接続部に強い力
をあたえない
本製品や接続機器の破壊になる可
能性があります。

 子供だけで使わせたり、幼児の手の
届くところで使用しない

 コネクターはポートの根元まで確実
に差し込む

 濡れた手で本製品にさわらない
 使用中、保管中に、異臭、異音、発
煙、発熱、変色、変形、破損などの
異常がみられた場合は次の作業を行
う
－本製品から接続機器およびケーブ
ルを抜く。

－接続機器の電源を切る。
－使用を中止する。

 周囲の温度が0 ℃～ 35 ℃の範囲内で
使用する

 使用中の本製品に長時間ふれない
長時間皮膚がふれたままになって
いると、低温やけどの原因となり
ます。 
また、衣類の上からでも長時間ふ
れたままになっていると、低温や
けどになる可能性があります。

 使用後や使用しないときは本製品を
接続機器から抜く

 異常や不具合と思われたときは本製
品を接続機器から抜く

 本製品のコネクターやポートと接続
機器の間にほこりがたまっていない
か、定期的に点検する

 接続部に直接ふれたり、指を差し込
んだりしない

日本語
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主な特長・機能

JP

 湿度の高い場所やたばこの煙がある
場所で使用、保管しない

 ほこりや砂の多い場所で使用、保管
しない

取り扱いについて
 本製品を分解したり、改造したりし
ないでください。

 使用中、保管中にかかわらず、次の
ような場所に置かないでください。
故障の原因になります。
－異常に高温、低温または多湿にな
る場所
炎天下や熱器具の近く、夏場の
窓を閉め切った自動車内は特に
高温になり、放置すると変形し
たり故障したりすることがあり
ます。

－風通しが悪い場所
－ほこり、湿気の多い場所
－直射日光のあたる場所

主な特長・機能
 USBパワーデリバリーのパススルー
給電に対応しています。

 USBパワーデリバリー 100 W出力ま
での充電器やモバイルバッテリーに
対応しています。

 DisplayPort™ Alternate Modeに対応
しています。

 本製品を使用することにより、
USB-C®ポートが1つしかないスマー
トフォンなどのモバイル機器でも、
ポータブルSSDやワイヤレスアダプ
ターなどの周辺機器を使用しながら
給電することができます。

 スマートフォンやモバイルモニター
など電源を必要とする機器の場合は、
両方の機器へ電源供給ができます。

ご注意
本製品を使用中に充電器／モバイル
バッテリーを取り外さないでください。
給電とデータ通信が途切れる可能性が
あります。

本製品は使用中に熱くなることがあ
ります
国際的なオーディオ・ビデオ、情報
および通信技術機器の安全規格であ
るIEC 62368-1が定める上限温度を下
回る設計のため、安全上の問題はあ
りません。ただし、長時間皮膚がふ
れたままになっていると、低温やけ
どの原因となります。また、衣類の
上からでも長時間ふれたままになっ
ていると、低温やけどになる可能性
があります。



JP 4 接続例

接続例
スマートフォンとポータブルSSD
スマートフォンに給電しながらポータブルSSDへの給電ができます。

スマートフォンとワイヤレスアダプター
スマートフォンに給電しながらワイヤレスアダプターへの給電ができます。
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接続例

モバイルゲーミングPCとポータブルSSD
モバイルゲーミングPCに給電しながらポータブルSSDへの給電ができます。

ご注意
 接続する機器／ケーブルは付属していません。
 USBケーブルは接続機器に付属されているケーブル、またはパワーデリバリー対
応USB Type-C®（USB 3.0）ケーブルをご使用ください。Hi-Speed USB
（USB 2.0）製品およびUSB 2.0 Type-C™ケーブルはご使用できません。
 映像を出力する場合は、接続する機器／ケーブルがDisplayPort Alternate Mode
に対応している必要があります。

 接続する機器がどちらもUSBパワーデリバリー対応の場合、先に接続した機器が
パワーデリバリー給電されます。後から接続した機器は5 Vで給電されます。

先に接続 後から接続

パワーデリバリー給電 5 V給電



JP 6 各部の名称と主な機能 / 機器の接続

各部の名称と主な機
能

充電器用USB-Cポート（USB PD 
IN 100 W）
USBケーブルを使用して、USBパ
ワーデリバリー対応の充電器やモバ
イルバッテリーに接続します。

データ通信用USB-Cコネクター
モバイル機器や周辺機器のUSB-C
ポートに直接接続します。

データ通信用USB-Cポート
USBケーブルを使用して、モバイル
機器や周辺機器に接続します。

機器の接続

1 USBパワーデリバリー対応充電器／
モバイルバッテリーを、本製品の充
電器用USB-Cポート（）に接続
する。

2 充電するモバイル機器（スマート
フォンなど）を、本製品のデータ通
信用USB-Cコネクター（）に接
続する。

3 周辺機器（ポータブルSSDなど）
を、本製品のデータ通信用USB-C
ポート（）に接続する。

ヒント
モバイル機器や周辺機器は、との
どちらでも接続できます。

ご注意
 モバイル機器や周辺機器をに接続
しても認識されません。 
には、USBパワーデリバリー対応
充電器／モバイルバッテリーのみを
接続してください。

 ケースを取り付けた状態のモバイル
機器や周辺機器に本製品を接続でき
ない場合は、USBケーブルを使用す
るか、またはケースを取り外してく
ださい。
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故障かな？と思ったら / 商標について / 主な仕様    

故障かな？と思った
ら
映像が表示されない
接続機器がDisplayPort Alternate Mode
に対応しているか確認してください。
DisplayPort Alternate Modeに対応して
いる機器でも、仕様によっては専用の
機器にのみ映像出力する場合がありま
す。接続機器の仕様を確認してくださ
い。

接続機器が認識されない
接続の手順に従って、本製品および機
器を再接続してください。

接続機器の充電が遅い
本製品は先に接続した機器へ優先的に
電力を分配します。早く充電したい機
器を先に接続してください。

接続機器が充電されない
接続の手順に従って、本製品および機
器を再接続してください。
USBケーブルの仕様が60 W以上の充電
に対応しているか確認してください。

解決しない場合は、以下のサポートサ
イトをご確認ください。
https://www.nextorage.net/support/

商標について
 USB Type-C®およびUSB-C®はUSB 
Implementers Forumの登録商標です。

 USB 2.0 Type-C™はUSB 
Implementers Forumの商標です。

 DisplayPort™は、Video Electronics 
Standards Association（VESA®）の
米国その他の国における商標です。

 その他、本取扱説明書で使用されて
いるシステム名や製品名は通常、そ
れぞれの開発者や製造各社の商標ま
たは登録商標です。ただし本紙のす
べてのシステム名や製品名に商標記
号や登録商標記号（™、®）が記載さ
れているわけではありません。

主な仕様
インターフェース
USB 20Gbps / DisplayPort 1.4 /  
USB Power Delivery 3.0

外形寸法
約47 mm×9 mm×40 mm（幅×厚さ
×高さ）（最大突起物を除く）

質量
約30.5 g

動作温度
0 ℃～35 ℃（結露なきこと）

入力（最大）*1

DC 100 W

出力（最大）*1 *2

パワーデリバリー給電
DC 5 V、0.1 A
DC 9 V、1.0 A
DC 12 V、1.5 A
DC 15 V、1.8 A
DC 20 V、4.1 A（e-Markerを搭載した
USB-Cケーブルが必要）

https://www.nextorage.net/support/


JP 8 保証書とアフターサービス

5 V 給電
DC 5 V、2.0 A
*1 100 W 出力のUSBパワーデリバリー対応
充電器／モバイルバッテリー接続時

*2 PPS（Programmable Power Supply）は
非対応

本製品の仕様および外観は予告なく変
更することがあります。

保証書とアフター
サービス
保証書
 この取扱説明書には保証書が添付さ
れていますので、お買い上げ時のレ
シートまたは明細書を大切に保管し
てください。

 所定事項の記入および記載内容をお
確かめのうえ、大切に保存してくだ
さい。

 保証期間は、お買い上げ日より1年間
です。

アフターサービス

調子が悪いときはまずチェックを
この取扱説明書をもう一度ご覧になっ
てお調べください。

それでも調子が悪いときは
相談窓口にご相談ください。
ご相談になるときは、次のことをお知
らせください。
 型名：NX-PDPA1
 故障の状態：できるだけ詳しく
 お買い上げ日、注文番号などご注文
の詳細

保証期間中の修理は
保証書の記載内容に基づいて修理また
は同等品との交換をさせていただきま
す。詳しくは保証書をご覧ください。

部品の保有期間について
補修用性能部品（製品の機能を維持す
るために必要な部品）を、製造打ち切
り後5年間保有しています。ただし、故
障の状況その他の事情により、修理に
代えて同等品との交換をする場合があ
りますのでご了承ください。

https://www.nextorage.net/support/
https://www.nextorage.net/


9 JP
保証書とアフターサービス

NMP02

本書は、本書記載内容（下記記載）で無料修理を行うことをお約束するものです。
お買上げの日から下記期間中に故障が発生した場合は、お客様欄にご記入の上、修理をお申付けください。

保証書

お問合せ先：修理相談窓口
フリーダイヤル：0120-889-102
ホームページ：https://www.nextorage.net/support/
Nextorage株式会社  神奈川県川崎市川崎区駅前本町12-1  川崎駅前タワー・リバーク9階  〒210-0007

販売店

品名
型名

お買上げ日 年令和・西暦 月 日

保証期間
お客様住所
お名前

お買上げの日から1年

電話　　　 - -様
無料修理規定
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PDPアダプター
NX-PDPA1

修理メモ

1. 正常な状態で、保証期間内に製品（ハードウェア）が故障した場合には、本書に従い無料修理または同等品と無料交換いたします。お買い上
げのお店にお持ちいただくか、相談窓口にご連絡ください。

2. 無料修理により、交換された旧製品は、当社にて適宜廃棄処分させていただきます。
修理後の製品をお客様にてお受け取りいただけない場合（当社がお客様と連絡がとれない場合等を含みます）、または製品お預かり後にお客
様が修理のご依頼をキャンセルされたにもかかわらず当該製品をお客様にてお受け取りいただけない場合、当該製品をお預かりした日から6
か月間の保管期間の経過をもって、当該製品の所有権は当社に移転し、当社が当該製品を当社所定の方法にて処分もしくは第三者へ譲渡でき
ることとします。

3. 保証期間内の故障でも次の場合には有料となります。
（1）本書および販売店が発行するレシートまたは明細書の提示が無い場合
（2）本書にお買上げ日および販売店の記載がない場合または本書の記載を書き換えた場合
（3）保証期間中に発生した故障について、保証期間終了後に修理依頼された場合
（4）使用上の誤り（取扱説明書、本体貼付ラベル等の注意書きに従った正常な使用をしなかった場合を含む）による故障・損傷
（5）他の機器から受けた障害または不当な修理、改造による故障・損傷
（6）お買上げ後の移設、輸送、落下などによる故障・損傷
（7）火災、地震、風水害、落雷その他の天災地変、公害、塩害、ガス害（硫化ガスなど）、異常電圧などによる故障・損傷
（8）業務用など一般家庭用以外での使用による故障・損傷
（9）消耗・摩耗した部品の交換、汚損した部分の交換
4. 故障の状況その他の事情により、修理に代えて製品交換をする場合がありますのでご了承ください。
5. 修理に際して再生部品・代替部品を使用する場合があります。また、修理により交換した部品は弊社が任意に回収のうえ適切に処理・処分
させていただきます。

6. 本書に基づく無料修理（製品交換を含む）後の製品については、最初のご購入時の保証期間が適用されます。
7. 故障によりお買上げの製品を使用できなかったことによる損害については補償いたしません。
8. 記録媒体を搭載または使用する製品の場合、故障の際または修理・交換により記録内容が消失等する場合がありますが、記録内容について
の補償はいたしません。

9. 本書は日本国内でのみ有効です。（This warranty is valid only in Japan.）

＊本書はお客様の法律上の権利を制限するものではありません。

 

https://www.nextorage.net/support/
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Thank you for purchasing this product.
Failure to follow safety precautions for 
electrical products may result in fire or 
personal injury.
Please read this instruction manual 
carefully to ensure safe use of the 
product.

Cautions on Use
If this product is used incorrectly, it 
may generate heat, catch fire, or 
explode, causing burns, serious injury, 
or loss of eyesight.
To prevent accidental ingestion and 
other problems, be sure to observe the 
following:
 Do not short-circuit.

Do not insert a pin or other metal 
object into the product.

 Use the product with the specified 
power supply and voltage.

Use with the wrong voltage may 
cause a fire, burn, or electric shock.
Up to 100 W DC

 Do not disassemble or modify.
 Do not put the product in fire, or heat 

it with a heating appliance such as a 
microwave oven or other oven.

 Do not get the product wet with 
liquids such as water, seawater, milk, 
soft drinks, and soapy water, or use 
it while it is wet.

When the product is wet, do not 
use it.

 Do not use or store the product near 
fire, under the blazing sun, near a 
stove, inside a hot car, or other hot 
location. 
Furthermore, do not use the product 
in an environment with poor 
ventilation such as under a futon or 
blanket or in a bag.

 Do not subject the product to an 
impact or force, such as by hitting it 
with a hammer or other object, 
placing heavy objects on it, stepping 
on it, or dropping it.

A fire, burn, or electric shock may 
occur.

 Do not subject the connection parts 
of the product and connected 
devices to a strong force.

Damage to the product or 
connected devices may occur.

 Do not allow children to use the 
product unsupervised, and keep it 
out of the reach of infants.

 Fully insert the connectors all the 
way into the ports.

 Do not touch the product with wet 
hands.

 If you notice an abnormality such as 
an abnormal odor, abnormal sound, 
smoke, heat, discoloration, 
deformation, or damage during use 
or storage, do the following:
– Disconnect the connected devices 

and cables from the product.
– Turn off the power of the 

connected devices. 
– Stop using the product.

 Use the product in a location with an 
ambient temperature within the 
range of 0 °C to 35 °C (32 °F to 95 °F).

 Do not touch the product for a long 
period of time during use.

Keeping your skin in contact for a 
long period of time may cause a 
low-temperature burn. 
Even maintaining indirect contact 
for a long period of time via clothes 
could result in a low-temperature 
burn.

 Disconnect the product from the 
connected devices after using or 
when you will not use the product.

 If you suspect an abnormality or a 
malfunction, disconnect the product 
from the connected devices.

 Regularly check that dust has not 
collected between the connectors 
and ports of the product and the 
connected devices.

 Do not directly touch or insert a 
finger in a connection part.

 Do not use or store the product in 
very humid location or a location 
with cigarette smoke.

 Do not use or store the product in a 
dusty or sandy location.

English
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Handling
 Do not disassemble or modify the 

product.
 Do not place the product in the 

following locations, whether for use 
or storage. A failure may occur.
– Locations with unusually high or 

low temperatures or high humidity
The temperature will become 
especially high under the blazing 
sun, near a heating appliance, or 
in a car with the windows closed 
in summer. Leaving the product 
in such a location may cause 
deformation and failure. 

– Locations with poor ventilation
– Locations with a lot of dust or 

humidity
– Locations exposed to direct 

sunlight

Main Features and 
Functions
 Supports power supply with USB 

Power Delivery Pass-Through.
 Supports chargers and mobile 

batteries with up to 100 W USB 
Power Delivery output.

 Supports DisplayPort™ Alternate 
Mode.

 Use of the product enables 
supplying power while using a 
peripheral device such as a portable 
SSD or wireless adapter, even for a 
smartphone or other mobile device 
with only one USB-C port.

 In the case of devices requiring a 
power supply, such as a smartphone 
or mobile monitor, power can be 
supplied to both devices.

Do not disconnect the charger or 
mobile battery during use of the 
product. Power supply and data 
communication may be interrupted.

The product may become hot 
during use
There will be no problem with safety 
as the product is designed to 
operate below the upper 
temperature limit specified by IEC 
62368-1, an international audio/
video, information and 
communication technology 
equipment safety standard. 
However, keeping your skin in 
contact with it for a long period of 
time may cause a low-temperature 
burn. Even maintaining indirect 
contact for a long period of time via 
clothes could result in a low-
temperature burn.

Note
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Connection Examples

Smartphone and portable SSD
Power can be supplied to the portable SSD while supplying power to the 
smartphone.

Smartphone and wireless adapter
Power can be supplied to the wireless adapter while supplying power to the 
smartphone.
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Mobile gaming PC and portable SSD
Power can be supplied to the portable SSD while supplying power to the mobile 
gaming PC.

 The devices/cables to which the product is connected are not included.
 Use the USB cable that is supplied with the connected device or a USB Type-C® 

(USB 3.0) cable that supports Power Delivery. Hi-Speed USB (USB 2.0) products 
and USB 2.0 Type-C™ cables cannot be used.

 When outputting video, the devices/cables to which the product is connected 
must support DisplayPort Alternate Mode.

 When the devices to be connected both support USB Power Delivery, the device 
connected first will be powered by Power Delivery. The device connected last will 
be powered with 5 V.

Notes

Connected lastConnected first

Powered by Power 
Delivery

Powered with 5 V
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Names and Main 
Functions of Parts

 Charger USB-C port (USB PD IN 
100 W)
Connect to a charger or mobile 
battery that supports USB Power 
Delivery using a USB cable.

 Data communication USB-C 
connector
Connect directly to the USB-C port 
of the mobile device or peripheral 
device.

 Data communication USB-C port
Connect to the mobile device or 
peripheral device using a USB 
cable.

Connecting to Devices

1 Connect the charger or mobile 
battery that supports USB Power 
Delivery to the charger USB-C 
port () of the product.

2 Connect the mobile device (e.g., 
smartphone) to be charged to the 
data communication USB-C 
connector () of the product.

3 Connect the peripheral device 
(e.g., portable SSD) to the data 
communication USB-C port () 
of the product.

A mobile device or peripheral device 
can be connected to either  or .

 Even if you connect a mobile device 
or peripheral device to , it will not 
be recognized. 
Connect only a charger or mobile 
battery that supports USB Power 
Delivery to .

 If the product cannot be connected 
to a mobile device or peripheral 
device with the case attached, use a 
USB cable or remove the case.

 









Tip

Notes
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Troubleshooting

Images are not displayed
Check that the connected device 
supports DisplayPort Alternate Mode.
Even with a device that supports 
DisplayPort Alternate Mode, video 
may be output only to a dedicated 
device depending on the 
specifications. Check the 
specifications of the connected device.

Connected device is not recognized
Reconnect the product and device 
following the connection procedure.

Charging of connected device is 
slow
The product distributes power 
preferentially to the device connected 
first. Connect the device you want to 
charge quickly first.

Connected device is not charged
Reconnect the product and device 
following the connection procedure.
Check the specifications of the USB 
cable to confirm that charging of 60 W 
or more is supported.

If the problem is not resolved, check 
the following support site.
https://www.nextorage.net/support/

Trademarks
 USB Type-C® and USB-C® are 

registered trademarks of USB 
Implementers Forum.

 USB 2.0 Type-C™ is a trademark of 
USB Implementers Forum.

 DisplayPort™ is trademark owned by 
the Video Electronics Standards 
Association (VESA®) in the United 
States and other countries.

 Other system and product names 
used in this instruction manual are 
generally trademarks or registered 

trademarks of their respective 
developer/manufacturer. However, 
the trademark and registered 
trademark symbols (™ and ®) are not 
included with all of the system and 
product names in this instruction 
manual.

Main Specifications

Interfaces
USB 20Gbps / DisplayPort 1.4 /  
USB Power Delivery 3.0

Dimensions
Approx. 47 mm × 9 mm × 40 mm  
(1 7/8 in × 3/8 in × 1 5/8 in) (W × D × H) 
(excluding largest protrusion)

Weight
Approx. 30.5 g (1.08 oz)

Operating temperature
0 °C to 35 °C (32 °F to 95 °F) (non-
condensing)

Input (max.) *1 

100 W DC

Output (max.) *1 *2

Powered by Power Delivery
5 VDC, 0.1 A
9 VDC, 1.0 A
12 VDC, 1.5 A
15 VDC, 1.8 A
20 VDC, 4.1 A (requires a USB-C cable 
equipped with e-Marker)
Powered with 5 V
5 VDC, 2.0 A

*1 When a charger or mobile battery that 
supports 100 W USB Power Delivery 
output is connected.

*2 Programmable Power Supply (PPS) is not 
supported.

The specifications and appearance of 
the product are subject to change 
without notice.

https://www.nextorage.net/support/
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 LIMITED WARRANTY

United States and Canada only 
– 1 year

Nextorage Corporation (“Nextorage”), 
solely for purchases made in the 
United States and Canada, warrants 
this product against defects in material 
or workmanship for the original owner 
and any subsequent end user owner(s) 
(“You” or “Your”) for the time period 
set forth above as set forth herein.

Pursuant to this Limited Warranty, 
Nextorage will, at its option, i) replace 
the product with a new or recertified/
refurbished product of the same (or 
similar) model ii) refund the purchase 
price upon confirmation of Your 
receipt or purchase record at the 
online store or retailer where You 
purchased the product. For purposes 
of this Limited Warranty, “recertified” 
or “refurbished” means a product or 
part that has been returned to its 
original specifications. In the event of a 
defect, these are Your exclusive 
remedies. Nextorage does not warrant 
that the operation of the product will 
be uninterrupted or error-free.

Term: For the time period set forth 
above from the original date of 
purchase of the product from the 
online store or retailer authorized by 
Nextorage to sell the product.

This Limited Warranty covers only the 
hardware components packaged with 
the product. It does not cover separate 
accessories, technical assistance for 
hardware or software usage and it 
does not cover any software products 
whether or not contained in the 
product, and other included content; 
any such software or other included 
content is provided “AS IS” unless 
expressly provided for in a separate 
written agreement.

In order to receive warranty service, 
the product must be returned 
according to the procedures of the 
online store where it was purchased. 
To obtain warranty service, please 
contact the customer service 
department of the online store where 
You purchased the product.
Use of Your Personal Information. If 
You obtain service under this Limited 
Warranty, You authorize Nextorage to 
store, use and process information 
about the service provided to You and 
Your contact information (including 
Your name, phone number, address, 
and e-mail address). Nextorage may 
use this information to perform service 
under this Limited Warranty in 
accordance with its Privacy Policy, 
which can be found here: https://
www.nextorage.net/en/privacy/

Loss of Data: Nextorage cannot 
guarantee that it will be able to refund 
or exchange any product under this 
Limited Warranty without risk to or loss 
of software or data. It is Your 
responsibility to remove or backup any 
removable media or parts, data, 
software or other materials You may 
have stored or preserved on Your 
product. It is likely that any media or 
parts, data, software, or other 
materials (like pictures, music, videos, 
etc.) will be lost or reformatted during 
service and Nextorage will not be 
responsible for any such damage or 
loss.

Refund/Replacement Warranty: This 
Limited Warranty shall apply to any 
replacement, recertified or refurbished 
product for the remainder of the 
original Limited Warranty period or for 
ninety (90) days from the replacement, 
whichever is longer. Any product 
replaced under this Limited Warranty 
will become the property of 
Nextorage. Any replacement 
recertified or refurbished product 
provided under this Limited Warranty 
may, at Nextorage’s option, vary in 
color and/or cosmetic design from the 

https://www.nextorage.net/en/privacy/
https://www.nextorage.net/en/privacy/
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original product and may not include 
any original engraving or similar 
customization/personalization.

Exceptions: Nextorage is not 
responsible for, and this Limited 
Warranty does not cover, any damage 
arising from a failure to operate the 
product within its intended uses, or 
otherwise follow the owner’s manual 
and safety instructions relating to the 
product’s use and installation. 
Nextorage is not responsible for any 
labor costs You may incur relating to 
service from service providers other 
than from an online store’s Customer 
Service where the product was 
purchased. This Limited Warranty only 
covers product issues caused by 
defects in material or workmanship 
during ordinary consumer use. This 
Limited Warranty does not cover 
products purchased from sources 
other than authorized retailers or 
authorized online stores, or issues due 
to: (i) outdoor exposure and other acts 
of nature; (ii) power surges; (iii) 
accidental damage; (iv) abuse; (v) 
limitations of technology; (vi) cosmetic 
damage; (vii) contact with liquid, heat, 
humidity or perspiration, sand, smoke, 
or foreign materials; (viii) damage, 
malfunction and/or failure to the 
product resulting from use of parts or 
supplies not sold or authorized by 
Nextorage; (ix) damage, malfunction 
and/or failure to the product resulting 
from servicing not authorized or 
performed by Nextorage; (x) computer 
or internet viruses, bugs, worms, or 
Trojan Horses; (xi) malfunctions due to 
peripherals/accessories; (xii) 
modifications of or to any part of the 
product, including “rooting” or other 
modifications to control the behavior 
of the product or any factory installed 
operating system; (xiii) use of the 
product with constant or repetitive 
recording applications such as drive 
recorders, surveillance cameras, server 
applications, and constant playback 
applications such as digital signage, or 
industrial applications; or (xiv) any 

product where the factory-applied 
serial number has been altered or 
removed from the product.

LIMITATION ON DAMAGES: Nextorage 
SHALL NOT BE LIABLE FOR ANY 
INCIDENTAL OR CONSEQUENTIAL 
DAMAGES FOR BREACH OF ANY 
EXPRESS OR IMPLIED WARRANTY OR 
CONDITION ON THIS PRODUCT. NOR 
SHALL RECOVERY OF ANY KIND 
AGAINST Nextorage BE GREATER THAN 
THE ORIGINAL PURCHASE PRICE OF 
THE PRODUCT FROM Nextorage OR AN 
AUTHORIZED ONLINE SHOP.

DURATION OF IMPLIED WARRANTIES 
OR CONDITIONS: EXCEPT TO THE 
EXTENT PROHIBITED BY APPLICABLE 
LAW, ANY IMPLIED WARRANTY OF 
MERCHANTIBILITY OR FITNESS FOR A 
PARTICULAR PURPOSE ON THIS 
PRODUCT IS LIMITED IN DURATION TO 
THE DURATION OF THIS LIMITED 
WARRANTY.

Some jurisdictions do not allow the 
exclusion or limitation of incidental or 
consequential damages, or allow 
limitations on how long an implied 
warranty lasts, so the above 
limitations or exclusions may not apply 
to You. This Limited Warranty gives 
You specific legal rights and You may 
have other rights which vary from 
jurisdiction to jurisdiction.

For purchases made in the U.S.: Read 
the following Dispute Resolution/
Arbitration provision carefully. It 
details Your rights and instructions 
should a dispute related to the 
product arise.

What Happens If We Have A Dispute: 
Should a dispute or claim arise related 
to the product, Your purchase and/or 
use of the product, the terms of this 
Limited Warranty, or any service 
provided under the terms of this 
Limited Warranty (including any repair 
or replacement) (“Dispute”), You and 
Nextorage agree that the Dispute 
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shall be resolved exclusively through 
binding arbitration. YOU 
UNDERSTAND AND ACKNOWLEDGE 
THAT BY AGREEING TO ARBITRATION, 
YOU ARE GIVING UP THE RIGHT TO 
LITIGATE (OR PARTICIPATE IN AS A 
PARTY OR CLASS MEMBER) IN ANY 
DISPUTES IN COURT. You also agree 
that ANY DISPUTE RESOLUTION 
PROCEEDING WILL ONLY CONSIDER 
YOUR INDIVIDUAL CLAIMS, AND 
BOTH PARTIES AGREE NOT TO HAVE 
ANY DISPUTE HEARD AS A CLASS 
ACTION, REPRESENTATIVE ACTION, 
CONSOLIDATED ACTION, OR PRIVATE 
ATTORNEY GENERAL ACTION. Despite 
the above, You have the right to 
litigate any Dispute on an individual 
basis in small claims court or other 
similar court of limited jurisdiction, to 
the extent the amount at issue does 
not exceed $15,000, and as long as 
such court has proper jurisdiction and 
all other requirements (including the 
amount in controversy) are satisfied.

Arbitration Instructions. To begin 
Arbitration, either You or Nextorage 
must make a written demand to the 
other for arbitration. The Arbitration 
will take place before a single 
arbitrator. The arbitration will be 
administered in keeping with the 
Expedited Procedures of the 
Commercial Arbitration Rules and the 
Supplementary Proceedings for 
Consumer-Related disputes (“Rules”) 
of the American Arbitration 
Association (“AAA”), when applicable 
and in effect when the claim is filed. 
You may get a copy of AAA’s Rules by 
contacting AAA at (800) 778-7879 or 
visiting www.adr.org. The filing fees to 
begin and carry out arbitration will be 
shared between You and Nextorage, 
but in no event shall Your fees ever 
exceed the amount allowable by the 
special rules for Consumers Disputes 
provided for by AAA, at which point 
Nextorage will cover all additional 
administrative fees and expenses. This 
does not prohibit the Arbitrator from 
giving the winning party their fees and 

expenses of the arbitration when 
appropriate pursuant to the Rules. 
Unless You and Nextorage agree 
differently, the arbitration will take 
place in the county and state where 
You live, and applicable federal or 
state law shall govern the substance of 
any Dispute during the arbitration. 
However, the Federal Arbitration Act, 9 
U.S.C. § 1, et seq., will govern the 
arbitration itself and not any state law 
on arbitration. The Arbitrator’s 
decision will be binding and final, 
except for a limited right of appeal 
under the Federal Arbitration Act.

Opt-Out Instructions. IF YOU DO NOT 
WISH TO BE BOUND BY THE BINDING 
ARBITRATION PROVISION, THEN: (1) 
You must notify Nextorage in writing 
within 30 days of the date that You 
purchased the product; (2) Your 
written notification must be mailed to 
Nextorage Corporation, Kawasaki-eki-
mae Tower Riverk 9F 12-1 
Ekimaehoncho, Kawasaki-ku Kawasaki 
city Kanagawa 210-0007 Japan. AND 
(3) Your written notification must 
include (a) Your NAME, (b) Your 
ADDRESS, (c) the DATE You purchased 
the product, and (d) a clear statement 
that “YOU DO NOT WISH TO RESOLVE 
DISPUTES WITH Nextorage THROUGH 
ARBITRATION AND/OR BE BOUND BY 
THE CLASS ACTION WAIVER”
Opting out of this dispute resolution 
procedure will not affect the coverage 
of the Limited Warranty in any way, 
and You will continue to enjoy the 
benefits of the limited warranty.

For the Customers in the U.S.A.

NOT APPLICABLE IN CANADA, 
INCLUDING IN THE PROVINCE OF 
QUEBEC
(POUR LES CONSOMMATEURS AUX 
ETATS-UNIS. NON APPLICABLE AU 
CANADA, Y COMPRIS LA PROVINCE DE 
QUEBEC)
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CAUTION:
You are cautioned that any changes or 
modifications not expressly approved 
in this manual could void your 
authority to operate this equipment. 

Note:
This equipment has been tested and 
found to comply with the limits for a 
Class B digital device, pursuant to part 
15 of the FCC Rules. 
These limits are designed to provide 
reasonable protection against harmful 
interference in a residential 
installation. This equipment 
generates, uses and can radiate radio 
frequency energy and, if not installed 
and used in accordance with the 
instructions, may cause harmful 
interference to radio communications. 
However, there is no guarantee that 
interference will not occur in a 
particular installation. If this 
equipment does cause harmful 
interference to radio or television 
reception, which can be determined by 
turning the equipment off and on, the 
user is encouraged to try to correct the 
interference by one or more of the 
following measures:

– Reorient or relocate the receiving 
antenna.

– Increase the separation between 
the equipment and receiver. 

– Connect the equipment into an 
outlet on a circuit different from 
that to which the receiver is 
connected. 

– Consult the dealer or an 
experienced radio/TV technician 
for help. 

The information below is for the FCC 
related matters only.

Supplier’s Declaration of Conformity
Trade Name: Nextorage
Model: NX-PDPA1
Responsible Party: Violette 
Engineering Corporation
Address: 313 Park Avenue Suite 300, 
Falls Church, VA 22046 USA

Mail: info@violetteengineering.com

For the Customers in Canada

CAN ICES-003 (B) / NMB-003 (B) 

mailto: info@violetteengineering.com
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Merci d’avoir acheté ce produit.
Le non-respect des consignes de 
sécurité relatives aux produits 
électriques peut entraîner un incendie 
ou des blessures.
Veuillez lire attentivement ce manuel 
d’instructions pour garantir une 
utilisation sûre du produit.

Précautions 
d’utilisation
Si ce produit n’est pas utilisé 
correctement, il peut générer de la 
chaleur, s’enflammer ou exploser, 
provoquant des brûlures, des 
blessures graves ou la perte de la vue.
Pour éviter toute ingestion 
accidentelle et d’autres problèmes, 
veillez à respecter les points suivants :
 Ne provoquez pas de court-circuit.

N’insérez pas d’épingle ou tout 
autre objet métallique dans le 
produit.

 Utilisez le produit avec l’alimentation 
et la tension spécifiées.

Une tension inappropriée pourrait 
provoquer un incendie, des 
brûlures ou un choc électrique. 
Jusqu’à 100 W CC

 Ne démontez pas ou ne modifiez 
pas.

 Ne mettez pas le produit au feu et ne 
le chauffez pas avec un appareil de 
chauffage tel qu’un four à micro-
ondes ou tout autre four.

 Ne mouillez pas le produit avec des 
liquides tels que de l’eau, de l’eau de 
mer, du lait, des boissons gazeuses 
et de l’eau savonneuse, et ne 
l’utilisez pas lorsqu’il est mouillé.

N’utilisez pas le produit s’il est 
mouillé.

 N’utilisez pas et ne stockez pas le 
produit à proximité d’un feu, en 
plein soleil, près d’un poêle, à 
l’intérieur d’une voiture exposée 
chaude ou dans tout autre endroit 
chaud. 
En outre, n’utilisez pas le produit 

dans un environnement mal aéré, 
par exemple sous un matelas ou une 
couverture, ou dans un sac.

 Ne soumettez pas le produit à un 
choc ou à une force quelconque, par 
exemple en le frappant avec un 
marteau ou un autre objet, en 
posant des objets lourds dessus, en 
marchant dessus ou en le laissant 
tomber.

Un incendie, une brûlure ou un 
choc électrique peuvent se 
produire.

 Ne soumettez pas les pièces de 
connexion du produit et les 
appareils connectés à une force 
importante.

Le produit ou les appareils 
connectés risquent d’être 
endommagés.

 Ne laissez pas les enfants utiliser le 
produit sans surveillance et gardez-
le hors de portée des nourrissons.

 Insérez complètement les 
connecteurs dans les ports.

 Ne touchez pas le produit si vos 
mains sont mouillées.

 Si vous constatez une anomalie telle 
qu’une odeur anormale, un bruit 
anormal, de la fumée, de la chaleur, 
une décoloration, une déformation 
ou un dommage pendant 
l’utilisation ou le stockage, procédez 
comme suit :
– Déconnectez les appareils 

connectés et les câbles du produit.
– Mettez les appareils connectés 

hors tension. 
– Cessez d’utiliser le produit.

 Utilisez le produit dans un endroit où 
la température ambiante est 
comprise entre 0 °C et 35 °C (entre 
32 °F et 95 °F).

 Ne touchez pas le produit pendant 
une longue période au cours de son 
utilisation.

Un contact prolongé avec la peau 
peut provoquer des brûlures 
superficielles. 
Un contact indirect prolongé avec 
des vêtements peut également 

Français
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provoquer des brûlures 
superficielles.

 Déconnectez le produit des 
appareils connectés après utilisation 
ou lorsque vous ne l’utilisez pas.

 Si vous suspectez une anomalie ou 
un dysfonctionnement, 
déconnectez le produit des appareils 
connectés.

 Vérifiez régulièrement que la 
poussière ne s’est pas accumulée 
entre les connecteurs, les ports du 
produit et les appareils connectés.

 Ne touchez pas directement ou 
n’insérez pas votre doigt dans une 
pièce de connexion.

 N’utilisez pas ou ne stockez pas le 
produit dans un endroit très humide 
ou dans un endroit exposé à la 
fumée de cigarette.

 N’utilisez pas et ne stockez pas le 
produit dans un endroit poussiéreux 
ou ensablé.

Manipulation
 Ne démontez pas et ne modifiez pas 

le produit.
 Ne placez pas le produit dans les 

endroits suivants, que ce soit pour 
l’utiliser ou le stocker. Une panne 
pourrait se produire.

– Endroits où les températures sont 
anormalement élevées ou basses 
ou endroits à humidité élevée

La température devient 
particulièrement élevée sous un 
soleil de plomb, à proximité d’un 
appareil de chauffage ou dans 
une voiture aux vitres fermées en 
été. Laisser le produit dans un tel 
endroit peut entraîner une 
déformation et une panne. 

– Endroits mal ventilés
– Endroits où il y a beaucoup de 

poussière ou d’humidité
– Endroits exposés à la lumière 

directe du soleil

Principales 
caractéristiques et 
fonctions
 Prend en charge une alimentation 

électrique avec transmission USB 
Power Delivery.

 Prend en charge les chargeurs et les 
batteries mobiles avec une sortie 
USB Power Delivery jusqu’à 100 W.

 Prend en charge le mode alternatif 
DisplayPort™.

 L’utilisation du produit permet de 
fournir de l’électricité, tout en 
utilisant un périphérique tel qu’un 
SSD portable ou un adaptateur sans 
fil, même à un smartphone ou un 
autre appareil mobile doté d’un seul 
port USB-C.

 Dans le cas d’appareils nécessitant 
une alimentation électrique, tels 
qu’un smartphone ou un moniteur 
mobile, l’alimentation peut être 
fournie aux deux appareils.

Ne déconnectez pas le chargeur ou la 
batterie mobile pendant l’utilisation 
du produit. L’alimentation électrique et 
la communication des données 
risquent d’être interrompues.

Le produit peut devenir chaud 
pendant l’utilisation
Aucun problème de sécurité n’est à 
craindre car le produit est conçu 
pour fonctionner en dessous de la 
limite supérieure de température 
spécifiée par la norme CEI 62368-1, 
une norme internationale de 
sécurité relative aux équipements 
des technologies de l’audio/vidéo, 
de l’information et de la 
communication. Cependant, un 
contact prolongé avec la peau peut 
provoquer des brûlures 
superficielles. Un contact indirect 
prolongé avec des vêtements peut 
également provoquer des brûlures 
superficielles.

Remarque
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Exemples de connexion

Smartphone et SSD portable
Le SSD portable peut être alimenté en électricité pendant qu’il alimente le 
smartphone.

Smartphone et adaptateur sans fil
L’adaptateur sans fil peut être alimenté pendant qu’il alimente le smartphone.
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PC de jeu mobile et SSD portable
Le SSD portable peut être alimenté pendant qu’il alimente le PC de jeu mobile.

 Les appareils/câbles auxquels le produit est connecté ne sont pas inclus.
 Utilisez le câble USB qui est fourni avec l’appareil connecté ou un câble USB 

Type-C® (USB 3.0) qui prend en charge Power Delivery. Les produits Hi-Speed 
USB (USB 2.0) et les câbles USB 2.0 Type-C™ ne peuvent pas être utilisés.

 Lors d’émission vidéo, les appareils/câbles auxquels le produit est connecté 
doivent prendre en charge le mode alternatif DisplayPort.

 Lorsque les appareils à connecter prennent tous deux en charge une 
alimentation USB Power Delivery, l’appareil connecté en premier sera alimenté 
par Power Delivery. L’appareil connecté en dernier sera alimenté par 5 V.

Remarques

Connecté en dernierConnecté en premier

Alimenté par Power 
Delivery

Alimenté par 5 V
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Noms et fonctions 
principales des pièces

 Port USB-C du chargeur (USB PD 
IN 100 W)
Se raccorde à un chargeur ou à une 
batterie mobile qui prend en 
charge USB Power Delivery à l’aide 
d’un câble USB.

 Connecteur USB-C de 
communication des données
Se raccorde directement au port 
USB-C de l’appareil mobile ou du 
périphérique.

 Port USB-C de communication 
des données
Se raccorde à l’appareil mobile ou 
au périphérique à l’aide d’un câble 
USB.

Connexion aux 
appareils

1 Connectez le chargeur ou la 
batterie mobile qui prend en 
charge USB Power Delivery au 
port USB-C du chargeur () du 
produit.

2 Connectez l’appareil mobile (par 
exemple, le smartphone) à 
charger au connecteur USB-C de 
communication des données () 
du produit.

3 Connectez le périphérique (par 
exemple, un SSD portable) au 
port USB-C de communication 
des données () du produit.

Un appareil mobile ou un périphérique 
peut être connecté à  ou à .

 Même si vous connectez un appareil 
mobile ou un périphérique à , il ne 
sera pas reconnu. 
Connectez uniquement un chargeur 
ou une batterie mobile qui prend en 
charge la fonction USB Power 
Delivery sur .

 Si le produit ne peut pas être 
connecté à un appareil mobile ou à 
un périphérique avec l’étui attaché, 
utilisez un câble USB ou retirez l’étui.

 









Conseil

Remarques
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Dépannage

Les images ne s’affichent pas
Vérifiez que l’appareil connecté prend 
en charge le mode alternatif 
DisplayPort.
Même avec un appareil prenant en 
charge le mode alternatif DisplayPort, 
la vidéo peut être émise uniquement 
vers un appareil dédié, en fonction des 
caractéristiques techniques. Vérifiez 
les caractéristiques techniques de 
l’appareil connecté.

L’appareil connecté n’est pas 
reconnu
Reconnectez le produit et l’appareil en 
suivant la procédure de connexion.

L’appareil connecté charge 
lentement
Le produit distribue la puissance de 
manière préférentielle à l’appareil 
connecté en premier. Connectez 
d’abord l’appareil que vous souhaitez 
charger rapidement.

L’appareil connecté n’est pas 
chargé
Reconnectez le produit et l’appareil en 
suivant la procédure de connexion.
Vérifiez les caractéristiques techniques 
du câble USB pour vous assurer qu’il 
prend en charge une puissance de 
60 W ou plus.

Si le problème n’est pas résolu, 
consultez le site d’assistance suivant.
https://www.nextorage.net/support/

Marques
 USB Type-C® et USB-C® sont des 

marques déposées de l’USB 
Implementers Forum.

 USB 2.0 Type-C™ est une marque 
commerciale de l’USB Implementers 
Forum.

 DisplayPort™ est une marque 
commerciale de la Video Electronics 
Standards Association (VESA®) aux 
États-Unis et dans d’autres pays.

 Les autres noms de système et de 
produit utilisés dans ce manuel 
d’instructions sont généralement des 
marques commerciales ou des 
marques déposées de leurs 
propriétaires respectifs. Toutefois, les 
symboles de marque commerciale et 
de marque déposée (™ et ®) ne sont 
pas associés à tous les noms de 
systèmes et de produits figurant dans 
ce manuel d’instructions.

Caractéristiques 
techniques principales

Interfaces
USB 20Gbps / DisplayPort 1.4 /  
USB Power Delivery 3.0

Dimensions
Environ 47 mm × 9 mm × 40 mm  
(1 7/8 po × 3/8 po × 1 5/8 po) (L × P × H) 
(sans la plus grande saillie)

Poids
Environ 30,5 g (1,08 oz)

Température de fonctionnement
0 °C à 35 °C (32 °F à 95 °F) (sans 
condensation)

Entrée (max.) *1

100 W CC

Sortie (max.) *1 *2

Alimenté par Power Delivery
5 V CC, 0,1 A
9 V CC, 1,0 A
12 V CC, 1,5 A
15 V CC, 1,8 A
20 V CC, 4,1 A (nécessite un câble 
USB-C équipé d’un e-Marker)

https://www.nextorage.net/support/
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Alimenté par 5 V
5 V CC, 2,0 A

*1 Lorsqu’un chargeur ou une batterie 
mobile prenant en charge la sortie USB 
Power Delivery 100 W est connecté.

*2 L’alimentation programmable (PPS) n’est 
pas prise en charge.

Les caractéristiques techniques et 
l’apparence du produit sont 
susceptibles d’être modifiées sans 
préavis.

GARANTIE LIMITÉE

É.-U. et Canada uniquement – 
1 an

Nextorage Corporation 
(« Nextorage »), exclusivement pour 
les achats effectués aux États-Unis et 
au Canada, garantit ce produit contre 
les défauts de matériaux ou de 
fabrication pour le propriétaire 
d’origine et tous les propriétaires 
utilisateurs finaux suivants (« Vous » 
ou « Vos ») pendant la période définie 
ci-dessus et comme indiqué dans les 
présentes.

Conformément à cette Garantie 
limitée, Nextorage, à son gré, i) 
remplacera le produit par un produit 
neuf ou recertifié/remis en état du 
même modèle (ou similaire) ii) 
remboursera le prix d’achat après 
confirmation de votre reçu ou de votre 
relevé d’achat dans la boutique 
virtuelle ou chez le détaillant où vous 
avez acheté le produit. Aux fins de la 
présente Garantie limitée, les termes 
« recertifié » ou « remis en état » 
désignent un produit ou une pièce qui 
a retrouvé ses spécifications d’origine. 
En cas de défaut, ce sont Vos recours 
exclusifs. Nextorage ne garantit pas le 
fonctionnement ininterrompu ou sans 
erreur du produit.

Modalité : Pendant la période définie 
ci-dessus à compter de la date d’achat 
d’origine du produit auprès d’une 
boutique virtuelle ou d’un détaillant 
autorisé par Nextorage à vendre le 
produit.

Cette Garantie limitée couvre 
uniquement les composants matériels 
emballés avec le produit. Elle ne 
couvre pas les accessoires séparés, 
l’assistance technique pour l’utilisation 
du matériel ou du logiciel et elle ne 
couvre pas les produits logiciels 
contenus ou non dans le produit, et 
tout autre contenu inclut ; tout logiciel 
ou autre contenu inclut est fourni « EN 
L’ÉTAT » sauf indication contraire 
conformément à un contrat écrit 
séparément.

Pour bénéficier du service de garantie, 
le produit doit être retourné 
conformément aux procédures de la 
boutique virtuelle où il a été acheté. 
Pour obtenir un service de garantie, 
veuillez contacter le service client de la 
boutique virtuelle où vous avez acheté 
le produit.
Utilisation de vos informations 
personnelles. Si vous obtenez un 
service dans le cadre de cette Garantie 
limitée, vous autorisez Nextorage à 
stocker, utiliser et traiter les 
informations concernant le service qui 
vous a été fourni et vos coordonnées (y 
compris votre nom, votre numéro de 
téléphone, votre adresse et votre 
adresse e-mail). Nextorage peut 
utiliser ces informations pour effectuer 
le service dans le cadre de cette 
Garantie limitée, conformément à sa 
politique de confidentialité, qui peut 
être consultée ici : https://
www.nextorage.net/en/privacy/

Perte de données : Nextorage ne peut 
pas garantir qu’elle sera en mesure de 
rembourser ou d’échanger tout 
produit dans le cadre de cette Garantie 
limitée sans risque ou perte de logiciel 
ou de données. Il relève de votre 
responsabilité de retirer ou 

https://www.nextorage.net/en/privacy/
https://www.nextorage.net/en/privacy/
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sauvegarder tout média ou toute pièce 
amovible, toutes données, tout 
logiciel ou autre matériel stocké ou 
conservé sur votre produit. Il est 
probable que tout média ou toute 
pièce, toutes données, tout logiciel ou 
autre matériel (comme des images, de 
la musique, des vidéos, etc.) soit perdu 
ou reformaté pendant le service et 
Nextorage ne pourra être tenue pour 
responsable dudit dommage ou de 
ladite perte.

Garantie de remboursement/
remplacement : Cette Garantie 
limitée s’applique à tout produit de 
remplacement, recertifié ou remis en 
état pendant la période restante de la 
Garantie limitée d’origine ou pour une 
période de quatre-vingt-dix (90) jours, 
la plus longue date étant celle retenue. 
Tout produit remplacé au titre de ladite 
Garantie limitée sera la propriété de 
Nextorage. Tout produit de 
remplacement, recertifié ou remis en 
état fourni au titre de ladite Garantie 
limitée peut, au gré de Nextorage, être 
de couleur et/ou d’aspect différent par 
rapport au produit d’origine et peut ne 
pas inclure de gravure d’origine ou une 
personnalisation similaire.

Exceptions : Nextorage n’est pas 
responsable de, et ladite Garantie 
limitée ne couvre pas, tout dommage 
survenu suite à une utilisation du 
produit ne respectant pas ses 
utilisations prévues, ou autrement le 
non-respect du manuel du propriétaire 
et des consignes de sécurité se 
rapportant à l’utilisation et à 
l’installation du produit. Nextorage 
n’est pas responsable des coûts de 
main d’œuvre que vous pourriez 
encourir en relation avec un service 
provenant de fournisseurs de services 
autres que le service client d’une 
boutique virtuelle où le produit a été 
acheté. Ladite Garantie limitée couvre 
uniquement les dommages causés au 
produit par des défauts de matériaux 
ou de fabrication pendant son 
utilisation normale par le client. Ladite 

Garantie limitée ne couvre pas les 
produits achetés auprès de sources 
autres que les détaillants autorisés ou 
les boutiques virtuelles autorisées, ou 
les dommages causés par : (i) une 
exposition extérieure et d’autres actes 
de la nature ; (ii) les surtensions ; (iii) 
un dommage accidentel ; (iv) un abus ; 
(v) les limites de la technologie ; (vi) un 
dommage cosmétique ; (vii) le contact 
avec un liquide, la chaleur, l’humidité 
ou la sueur, le sable, la fumée ou des 
matériaux étrangers ; (viii) l’utilisation 
de pièces ou d’accessoires non vendus 
ou autorisés par Nextorage ; (ix) 
l’entretien non autorisé ou non 
exécuté par Nextorage ou un centre de 
service autorisé Nextorage ; (x) les 
virus informatiques ou circulant sur 
Internet, les bogues, les vers ou les 
chevaux de Troie ; (xi) les 
dysfonctionnements dus à des 
périphériques/accessoires ; (xii) les 
modifications apportées à une pièce 
du produit, incluant l’enracinement ou 
toute autre modification visant à 
contrôler le comportement du produit 
ou tout système d’exploitation installé 
à l’usine ; (xiii) l’utilisation du produit 
avec des applications 
d’enregistrement constant ou répétitif 
comme des enregistreurs de disque, 
des caméras de surveillance, des 
applications de serveur, et des 
applications de lecture constante 
telles que l’affichage dynamique, ou 
des applications industrielles ; ou (xiv) 
tout produit dont le numéro de série 
appliqué à l’usine a été altéré ou retiré 
du produit.

LIMITATIONS DES DOMMAGES-
INTÉRÊTS : Nextorage NE PEUT PAS 
ÊTRE TENUE RESPONSABLE DES 
DOMMAGES ACCESSOIRES OU 
CONSÉCUTIFS RÉSULTANT DE 
L’INEXÉCUTION D’UNE GARANTIE 
EXPRESSE OU IMPLICITE OU D’UNE 
CONDITION SUR CE PRODUIT. TOUT 
RECOUVREMENT DE Nextorage NE 
POURRA PAS EXCÉDER LE PRIX 
D’ACHAT D’ORIGINE DU PRODUIT 
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VENDU PAR Nextorage OU UNE 
BOUTIQUE VIRTUELLE AUTORISÉE.

DURÉE DES GARANTIES OU DES 
CONDITIONS IMPLICITES : SAUF DANS 
LA MESURE OÙ CELA EST INTERDIT PAR 
LA LOI EN VIGUEUR, TOUTE GARANTIE 
IMPLICITE DE VALEUR MARCHANDE OU 
D’ADAPTATION À UN USAGE 
PARTICULIER SUR CE PRODUIT EST 
LIMITÉE À LA DURÉE DE LADITE 
GARANTIE LIMITÉE.

Certaines juridictions n’autorisent pas 
l’exclusion ou la limitation des 
dommages accessoires ou 
consécutifs, ou autorisent les 
limitations de durée d’une garantie 
implicite, ainsi les limitations ou 
exclusions ci-dessus peuvent ne pas 
s’appliquer à vous. Ladite Garantie 
limitée vous octroie des droits 
spécifiques reconnus par la loi et vous 
pouvez bénéficier d’autres droits qui 
varient d’une juridiction à une autre.

Pour les achats effectués aux États-
Unis : Lisez attentivement la clause 
de résolution/d’arbitrage des litiges 
suivante. Vos droits et les étapes à 
suivre en cas de litige lié au produit y 
sont détaillés.

Que se passe-t-il en cas de litige : En 
cas de litige ou de réclamation lié(e) au 
produit, à votre achat et/ou à 
l’utilisation du produit, aux clauses de 
ladite Garantie limitée, ou à un service 
fourni conformément aux conditions 
de ladite Garantie limitée (incluant une 
réparation ou un remplacement) 
(« Litige »), vous et Nextorage 
acceptez que le litige soit résolu 
exclusivement à travers un arbitrage 
exécutoire. VOUS COMPRENEZ ET 
RECONNAISSEZ QU’EN ACCEPTANT 
L’ARBITRAGE VOUS AVEZ LE DROIT 
D’INTENTER UNE ACTION EN JUSTICE 
POUR (OU DE PARTICIPER EN TANT 
QUE PARTIE OU MEMBRE DU 
RECOURS À) LA RÉSOLUTION DES 
LITIGES DEVANT UN TRIBUNAL. Vous 
acceptez également que TOUTE 

PROCÉDURE DE RÈGLEMENT DES 
DIFFÉRENDS CONSIDÈRERA 
UNIQUEMENT VOS REVENDICATIONS 
INDIVIDUELLES, ET LES DEUX PARTIES 
ACCEPTENT QU’UN LITIGE NE SOIT 
PAS ENTENDU COMME UN RECOURS 
COLLECTIF OU UN RECOURS DU 
PROCUREUR GÉNÉRAL. Malgré les 
indications ci-dessus, vous avez le 
droit d’intenter une action en justice 
de manière individuelle devant la Cour 
des petites créances ou une Cour 
similaire à la compétence limitée, dans 
la mesure où le montant en question 
n’excède pas 15 000 $, et aussi 
longtemps que la dite Cour soit 
compétente et que toutes les autres 
exigences (incluant le montant en 
litige) soient satisfaites.

Consignes d’arbitrage. Pour 
commencer l’arbitrage, vous ou 
Nextorage devez faire une demande 
d’arbitrage écrite à l’autre partie. 
L’arbitrage aura lieu devant un seul 
arbitre. L’arbitrage sera géré en suivant 
les Procédures accélérées des Règles 
d’arbitrage commercial et les 
Procédures additionnelles (les 
« Règles ») de l’association américaine 
d’arbitrage (« AAA ») pour les 
différends de consommateur, si elles 
sont applicables et en vigueur au 
moment où la réclamation est traitée. 
Vous pouvez demander une copie des 
Règles de l’AAA en contactant l’AAA au 
(800) 778-7879 ou en visitant le site 
Web www.adr.org. Les droits de dépôt 
pour commencer et mener l’arbitrage 
seront partagés entre vous et 
Nextorage, mais vos frais ne devront 
en aucun cas excéder le montant 
permis par les règles spécifiques de 
l’AAA pour les Différends de 
consommateur, après quoi Nextorage 
couvrira tous les frais administratifs et 
dépenses additionnels. Ce paragraphe 
n’interdit pas à l’arbitre de restituer à la 
partie ayant obtenu gain de cause les 
frais et dépenses qu’elle a engagées 
dans l’arbitrage lorsque les Règles le 
permettent. Sauf si Nextorage et vous 
en conveniez autrement, l’arbitrage 
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aura lieu dans le pays et l’État où vous 
vivez, et la loi fédérale ou d’État 
applicable régira le fond du différend 
pendant l’arbitrage. Cependant, la Loi 
sur l’arbitrage fédéral 9 U.S.C. § 1, et 
seq., régira l’arbitrage et non une 
quelconque loi d’État sur l’arbitrage. La 
décision de l’arbitre sera obligatoire et 
définitive, sauf dans le cadre d’un droit 
d’appel limité conformément à la Loi 
sur l’arbitrage.

Consignes d’exclusion. SI VOUS NE 
SOUHAITEZ PAS ÊTRE CONTRAINT 
PAR LA CLAUSE D’ARBITRAGE 
OBLIGATOIRE, ALORS : (1) Vous devez 
en informer Nextorage par écrit dans 
les 30 jours à compter de la date 
d’achat du produit ; (2) Votre 
notification écrite doit être envoyée 
par courrier à Nextorage Corporation, 
Kawasaki-eki-mae Tower Riverk 9F 12-1 
Ekimaehoncho, Kawasaki-ku Kawasaki 
city Kanagawa 210-0007 Japon ; ET (3) 
Votre notification écrite doit inclure (a) 
votre NOM (b) votre ADRESSE, (c) la 
DATE d’achat du produit, et (d) une 
déclaration claire stipulant que « VOUS 
NE SOUHAITEZ PAS RÉSOUDRE LES 
DIFFÉRENDS AVEC Nextorage À 
TRAVERS L’ARBITRAGE ET/OU ÊTRE 
CONTRAINT PAR LA RENONCIATION À 
INITIER OU PARTICIPER À UN RECOURS 
COLLECTIF ».
Décider de ne pas adhérer à cette 
procédure de résolution des différends 
n’affectera en aucun cas la couverture 
de la Garantie limitée et vous 
continuerez à bénéficier des 
avantages de la garantie limitée.

Pour les clients au Canada

CAN ICES-003 (B) / NMB-003 (B) 



Nextorage Corporation
Tower Riverk 9F, 12-1, Ekimaehoncho, Kawasaki-ku, Kawasaki City, Kanagawa 210-0007, Japan
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